CANADA SUPERIOR COURT
(Class Action)

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC
DISTRICT OF MONTREAL

No : 500-06-001228-234 YVON DENAULT

Plaintiff
_VS-
TOYOTA CANADA INC.

-and-
BANQUE DE NOUVELLE-ECOSSE

-and-

FEDERATION DES CAISSES DESJARDINS DU
QUEBEC

-and-
TOYOTA CREDIT CANADA INC.
-and-

9401-0253 QUEBEC INC., doing business under
the name Montréal-Est Toyota

Defendants

ANSWER TO THE SUMMONS
(Art. 147 C.p.c.)

Notice to: Me Guy Paquette
Me Annie Montplaisir
Paquette Gadler Inc.
353 Saint-Nicolas Street, suite 200
Montréal, Québec H2Y 2P1
514 849-0771 / 514 716-9046
gpaquette@paquettegadler.com
amontplaisir@paquettegadler.com

and : Me Fredy Adams
Adams Avocat Inc.
1255 Robert-Bourassa Boulevard, suite 1416
Montréal, Québec H3B 3X1
514 343 9363
fadams@adamsavocat.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Yvon Denault


mailto:gpaquette@paquettegadler.com
mailto:amontplaisir@paquettegadler.com
mailto:fadams@adamsavocat.com

and : Me Jean-Philippe Lemire
Lemire Lemire Avocats s.e.n.c.r.l.
2724 Chemin Sainte-Marie
Mascouche (Québec) J7K 1N1
450 966 1055, poste 3
iplemire@lemireavocat.com

Attorneys for Defendant 9401-0253 Québec Inc.

and : Me Mason Poplaw
Me Isabelle Vendette
McCarthy Tétrault LLP
1000 De La Gauchetiére Street West, suite MZ400
Montréal, Québec H3B 0A2
514 397 4155/ 514 397 5634
mpoplaw@mccarthy.ca
ivendette@mccarthy.ca

Attorneys for Defendant Fédération des Caisses Desjardins du Québec

We hereby answer to the summons on behalf of Defendant, TOYOTA CREDIT CANADA
INC., under reserve of all legal objections, and advise Plaintiff that we intend to contest the

demand and intend to establish a case protocol with the Plaintiff.

COORDINATES OF DEFENDANT TOYOTA CREDIT CANADA INC.:

Toyota Credit Canada Inc.
80 Micro Court, suite 200
Markham, Ontario L3R 975
Phone: 1-800-661-3062

COORDINATES OF ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT TOYOTA CREDIT CANADA INC.:

Me Yves Martineau

Me Romy Proulx

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP

1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West, suite 4100
Montréal, Québec H3B 3V2

Telephone : 514 397-3380

Email: ymartineau@stikeman.com
Telephone : 514 397-3104

Email: RoProulx@stikeman.com



mailto:jplemire@lemireavocat.com
mailto:mpoplaw@mccarthy.ca
mailto:ivendette@mccarthy.ca
mailto:ymartineau@stikeman.com
mailto:RoProulx@stikeman.com

Montreal, March 29, 2023

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP

Me Yves Martineau

Me Romy Proulx

1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West, suite 4100
Montréal, Québec H3B 3V2

Telephone : 514 397-3380

Email: ymartineau@stikeman.com
Telephone : 514 397-3104

Email: RoProulx@stikeman.com

Attorneys for Defendant
TOYOTA CREDIT CANADA INC.
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